

**IN THE COURT OF Dr. RANJAN KUMAR KHULLAR,
ADDITIONAL SESSIONS JUDGE, BATHINDA
(UID PB0215).**

CIS No: BA/1857/2025

Date of Order: 22.05.2025

Ram Singh
Versus
State of Punjab.

FIR No.52 dated 27.04.2025.

Under Section- 21-A/29/61/85 NDPS Act
PS Maur, Bathinda

Bail application u/s - 482 BNSS, 2023

Present: Ms. Anamika Sharma, Advocate for petitioner.
Sh. Chand Kumar, Addl. PP for the State.

ORDER

1. The first pre arrest bail application filed by the petitioner under Section 482 BNSS in the above said case FIR, is considered.

2. Summary of the case of the prosecution is that on 27.04.2025 in the area of P.S. Maur, district Bathinda, applicant-accused along-with non-applicant-accused was found in possession of 4.5 grams heroin.

3. The case of the petitioner is that he has been falsely implicated in the present case. Nothing was recovered from the petitioner. The recovery has been planted upon him. He is ready to join the proceedings. On the other hand, learned APP for the State contested the bail application by submitting that the present application is not maintainable.

4. I have considered the rival submissions.

5. ASI Jagtar Singh No.2255/BTI has suffered a statement that applicant-accused is already on bail in the present case and no raids were conducted at the accused in the present case. Heard. Since the accused is already on bail in the present case and no raids are being conducted at his house, therefore, the present bail application has become infructuous. It is dismissed being infructuous.

6. Bail application be attached with the remand papers, if any, otherwise, be consigned to the Record Room.

Pronounced in the open Court.

Date of Order: 22.05.2025

Rajesh Kumar, Steno.Gr.II

(Dr. Ranjan Kumar Khullar,)

Addl. Sessions Judge,

Bathinda./22.05.2025

UID No.PB0215